

19.12.2023

Present : Sh. Bharat Kishan Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Yogesh Kumar Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1.
Ms. Shashi Maurya proxy counsel for Sh. D.D.
Pandey Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2. (However
defendant no. 2 is ex-parte).

Proxy counsel for defendant no. 2 submits that application u/o 8 rule 1 CPC enabling S. 5 of Limitation Act was filed on behalf of defendant no. 2 along with WS and counter claim and application u/o 9 rule 13 CPC and application u/o 8 rule 1 CPC enabling S. 5 of Limitation Act. Heard. On perusal of record, submission of proxy counsel for defendant no. 2 is find placed.

Counsel for defendant no. 1 submits that transfer petition with respect to counter-claim between the parties to the suit which has been filed before the court of Sh. Ankur Jain Ld. ADJ, is pending before the court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara, KKD courts, Delhi. Heard.

Matter is adjourned.

Matter be listed for filing reply to the aforesaid applications of defendant no. 2 on 26.02.2024.

(Ramesh Kumar II)
Additional District Judge-01
SHD/KKD/Delhi/19.12.2023