

27.05.2024

**File taken up today as 25.05.2024 was declared
holiday on account of Lok Sabha Elections 2024.**

Present : Sh. Bharat Kishan Sharma Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Yogesh Kumar Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1.
Sh. D.D. Pandey Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2.

Since matter was listed for arguments on application
u/o 8 rule 11 CPC.

At this stage, counsel for defendant no. 2 submits
that inadvertently application u/o 9 rule 13 CPC has
been filed, whereas, it has to be filed u/o 9 rule 7
CPC, hence seeks permission to withdraw the
application u/o 9 rule 13 CPC and seeks some more
time to file fresh application u/o 9 rule 7 CPC.
Heard. Time is granted.

Matter is adjourned.

Matter be listed for further proceedings on
23.09.2024.

(Ramesh Kumar II)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/27.05.2024